#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-1992

GERI L. WHITE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

# MICHAEL HARKRIDER, CITY OF IOWA CITY, CHRIS WISMAN and JOHNSON COUNTY,

**Defendants-Cross-Appellants** 

## APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR JOHNSON COUNTY THE HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, JUDGE

## **APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

Martin Diaz AT0002000 1570 Shady Ct. NW Swisher, IA 52338 (319) 339-4350 (319) 339-4426 Fax <u>marty@martindiazlawfirm.com</u> Attorney for Appellant

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>ISSUE II: Municipalities and Constitutional Claims</b>	10
ISSUE I: Geri White v. Daniel White	9
REPLY ARGUMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2

### CROSS APPEAL

## ISSUE III: MS. WHITE IS ENTITLED TO ASSERT HER CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIMS AS THE IMMUNITY PROVISIONS OF THE IOWA MUNICIPAL TORT CLAIMS ACT CAN UNDERMINE HER RIGHT TO RELIEF. FURTHER, DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMUNITY. 11

Preservation of Error.	11
Standard of Review.	11
Merits.	11
A. The New Statutory Language Is Not Retroactive	13
B. The New Statute Relating to Qualified Immunity Is Unconstitutional	16

ISSUE IV: AT THIS STAGE OF THE CASE, THERE IS NO BASIS	
TO DISMISS THE COMMON LAW CLAIMS.	18
Preservation of Error.	18
Standard of Review.	18
	18
Merits.	
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATES	22

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **Iowa Cases**

Baldwin v. City of Estherville, 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018) ("Baldwin I")	11-13, 15-17
Baldwin v. Waterloo, 372 N.W.2d 486 (1985)	14
Dutcher v. Randall Foods, 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996)	13
Godfrey v. State, 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017) (Godfrey II)	15
Jackson v. FYE Excavating, Inc., 967 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	19-20
Matter of Chicago, Mil., St. P. & Pac. R.R., 334 N.W.2d 290 (Iowa 1983)	14
Schwarzkopf v. Sac County Bd. of Supervisors, 341 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1983)	16
State ex rel. Turner v. Limbrecht, 246 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1976)	14
State v. Wright, 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021)	9,13,16
Thorp v. Casey's General Stores, Inc., 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989)	15
Wagner v. State, 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020)	11,15,17

# **Federal Cases:**

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982	13,17
Iowa Statutes	
Iowa Code §4.5	14
Iowa Code §80.6	14
Iowa Code § 670.1(4)	10
Iowa Code § 670.4A	11-15
Iowa Municipal Tort Claims Act (Chapter 670) (IMTCA)	11-12
Iowa Rules	
Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 1.403(1)	18
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Iowa Const. art. I, § 9	15
Iowa Const. art. III § 26	14
Iowa Const. art. X	17
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Fifth Amendment)	15
Other State Cases	
Arnevik v. Univ. of Minn. Bd. of Regents, 642 N.W.2d 315, 319 (Iowa 2002).	20

# **Other Authorities**

Cady, A Pioneer's Constitution: How Iowa's Constitutional History Uniquely Shapes Our Pioneering Tradition in Recognizing Civil 17 Rights and Civil Liberties, 60 Drake L. Rev. 1133 (2012).

S.F. 476, Iowa Senate Floor Debate at 7:21
